
 

Council   

Summons and Agenda 

Date: Thursday 28 September 2023 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Harrow Arts Centre, 171 Uxbridge Road, Pinner, 

HA5 4EA 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 
Council Meeting for the transaction of the business set 
out. 

 
Jessica Farmer 

Interim Director of Legal and Governance Services 

Despatch Date:  [Wednesday 20 September 2023] 
 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Council - 28 September 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 

Attending the Meeting in person 

The Harrow Arts Centre can be found using Google Map directions to Harrow Arts Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Council – Harrow Council 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 20 September 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Uxbridge+Rd,+Pinner+HA5+4EA/@51.6072271,-0.3622272,17z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x487614a4c54dc9bd:0x6bc64c6627f4c6ef!8m2!3d51.6084794!4d-0.3625037
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=288&Year=0


 

Council - 28 September 2023 3 

Prayers  

Yogvivekdas Swami, Head Swami of BAPS Shri Swaminarayan Mandir (‘Neasden 
Temple’), will open the meeting with Prayers. 
 

1. Council Minutes    (Pages 9 - 50) 

That the minutes of the Annual meeting held on 18 May 2023 be taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest     

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

3. Procedural Motions     

To receive and consider any procedural motions by Members of the Council in relation to 
the conduct of this Meeting.  Notice of such procedural motions, received after the 
issuing of this Summons, will be tabled. 
 

4. Petitions     

To receive any petitions to be presented: 
 
(i) by a representative of the petitioners; 
(ii) by a Councillor, on behalf of petitioners;  
(iii) by the Mayor, on behalf of petitioners.  
 

5. Public Questions     

A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for members of the public to ask questions of 
members of the Executive, Portfolio Holders and Chairs of Committees, of which notice 
has been received no later than 3.00 pm two clear working days prior to the day of this 
Meeting.  Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

6. Leader and Portfolio Holder Announcements     

To receive a presentation from the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holders on 
business since the last ordinary meeting, followed by a question and answer session.  
The item is allotted 20 minutes. 
 

7. Recognition of Long Service - Councillor Simon Brown    (Pages 51 - 56) 

Report of the Interim Director of Legal and Governance Services 
 

8. Community Safety Strategy 2023 - 2026    (Pages 57 - 74) 

Recommendation I: Cabinet 
                               (29 June 2023) 
 

9. Pension Board Annual Report 2022-23    (Pages 75 - 82) 

Recommendation I: Pension Board  
   (12 July 2023) 



 

Council - 28 September 2023 4 

 
10. Information Report - Use of Urgency Procedure - Council    (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
11. Information Report - Remuneration Packages of £100,000 or greater    (Pages 89 - 

96) 
 

12. Questions with Notice     

A period of up to 15 minutes is allowed for asking written questions by Members of 
Council of a member of the Executive or the Chair of any Committee:- 
 
(i) of which notice has been received at least two clear working days prior to the day 

of this Meeting; or 
 
(ii) which relate to urgent matters, and the consent of the Executive Member or 

Committee Chair to whom the question is to be put has been obtained and the 
content has been advised to the Director of Legal and Governance Services by 
12 noon on the day of the Council Meeting. 

 
Any such questions received will be tabled. 
 

13. Motions     

The following Motions have been notified in accordance with the requirements of Council 
Procedure Rule 15, to be moved and seconded by the Members indicated: 
  
(1)           An active transport strategy for Harrow Motion 
  
  To be moved by Councillor Eden Kulig and seconded by Councillor 

Paul Osborn: 
  

  “This Council acknowledges that all Harrow residents, 
whether they drive or not, have a shared interest in ensuring 
that a range of active travel options exist across the 
borough, and that supporting residents to make active 
transport choices where possible has beneficial effects for 
individuals, neighbourhoods and the borough as a whole.  
 
Council Notes: 

    The Leader’s statement on 10 January 2023 that he 
wishes to see a ‘more unified cycle network’ across 
the borough and welcomes this commitment to 
improving the borough’s cycling infrastructure. 

 
    The Leader of the Council is the appointed 

representative on the Harrow Cycling Hub. 
 
     According to TfL statistics, 31% of Harrow 

households do not own a car.  
 
    That according to Harrow’s Annual Public Health 

report of 2021, 54.8% of Harrow residents are 



 

Council - 28 September 2023 5 

overweight or obese, and 24.6% of adults do less 
than 30 minutes of physical activity a week, and that 
the most effective way for Harrow Council’s Public 
Health team to support increased physical activity for 
these groups would be to promote ways for them to 
incorporate walking and cycling into their daily 
routines. 

 
    That as per the Education Act 1996, all local 

authorities in England have a statutory duty to support 
active travel choices for school children. 

 
    That many residents face challenges to incorporate 

cycling into their daily journeys around the borough 
due to factors including a lack of safe and unified 
cycle routes, and a lack of storage space for bikes 
within or near their homes or at tube stations.  

 
    That the administration has pledged in its flagship 

actions to create safe and secure cycle parking at 
Harrow-on-the-Hill by May 2024. 

  
Council believes that:-  

    Supporting residents who choose to make active 
transport choices for short journeys around the 
borough will reduce air pollution, ease traffic, reduce 
pressures on parking and make our streets safer for 
children and more peaceful for all residents. 
 

    Walking and cycling is a significant contributor to 
public health and wellbeing, and with NHS guidelines 
advocating that all adults take moderate exercise 
each day, the easiest way to achieve this is through 
individuals incorporating walking and cycling into their 
daily routines. 
 

    Harrow’s cycling infrastructure is not currently 
sufficiently unified, and that it would be beneficial for 
cycle routes across the borough to be better linked, 
more separate from roads, and with their signage 
improved. 
  

    That a lack of secure storage for cycles can 
discourage people from owning and using a cycle. 
 

This Council resolves to:  
•Request that officers:  

• Work in consultation with groups such as Harrow 
Cyclists, Healthy Streets for Harrow, and the Harrow 



 

Council - 28 September 2023 6 

Cycling Hub, to investigate the feasibility of creating a 
more unified cycling network across the borough, with 
cycle routes better linked across the borough, more 
separate from roads and better signposted, while 
balancing the needs of other road users and 
pedestrians.  
 
• To work towards increasing cycling rates by the end 
of this administration, in consultation with Ward 
Councillors.  
 
• To engage with the government’s recently 
announced £32.9 million Active Travel Fund as well 
as exploring using Council funding for improved  
active travel infrastructure, specifically for the creation 
of a cycle corridor linking Station Road and 
Sheepcote Road, which would link Harrow and 
Wealdstone town centres, Harrow & Wealdstone 
station, the University of Westminster, Harrow High 
School and Northwick Park hospital, and which is one 
of the highest-demand cycle routes in Harrow 
according to TfL’s Strategic Cycling analysis.  
 
• To request TARSAP to review all transport provision 
while considering the active travel perspective. 
 
• To examine the feasibility of installing 100 
reasonably priced accessible cycle hangars, including 
spaces for non-standard cycles, in areas of multiple 
occupancy or terraced housing where people have 
nowhere to store a bike, as well as at all tube and 
train stations, and outside all shopping areas which 
do not currently have bike racks by May 2026.” 
  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.6, this Motion 
is moved by the Leader of the Opposition, as it relates to a 
matter within the powers of the Executive, to not stand 
automatically referred to the next meeting of the Executive but 
shall be dealt with as if Council Procedure Rule 15.7.1 
applied. 

  
  

(2)      Motion calling of TfL to examine the boundary position of ULEZ 
cameras 

  
  To be moved by Councillor Paul Osborn and seconded by 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton: 
  
“This Council notes: 

    Council passed a motion to oppose the ULEZ expansion in 
July 2022. 

 
    The Mayor of London’s decision to expand the ULEZ came 



 

Council - 28 September 2023 7 

into effect on 29 August 2023. 
 
    The ULEZ, on its old boundary, made £224 million in 

revenue during 2022. It is expected that the expanded ULEZ 
will extract over £300 million per annum from London’s 
poorest and most vulnerable motorists and traders. 

 
    There have been worrying reports by Harrow residents who 

say that they have received ULEZ fines while driving on non-
ULEZ boundary roads. 

 The most frequently mentioned sites are Common 
Road and Brockley Hill. 
 

    It emerged over the summer that the Deputy Mayor for 
Environment and Energy had asked a City Hall-funded 
expert to counter science that questioned the benefits of 
ULEZ. 

 
    The Leader of the Council wrote to the Secretary of State for 

Levelling Up, Housing & Communities requesting that the 
government supports a parliamentary amendment which will 
grant London Councils greater power to reject London-wide 
schemes like ULEZ. 

This Council believes: 
    The ULEZ expansion is a regressive tax on our poorest 

motorists and struggling trades people. 
 
    It is wrong that some residents have been allegedly fined 

while driving on roads which TfL’s website states are not 
within the ULEZ zone. 

This Council resolves: 
 

    To call on TfL to urgently examine the locations of their 
cameras near to boundary roads. 

 
    To tell TfL to ensure anyone who was mistakenly fined while 

driving along a non-ULEZ boundary road is contacted and 
refunded. 

 
    To reiterate our opposition to the ULEZ stealth tax and call 

on the Mayor of London to stop his war on Harrow’s poorest 
and most vulnerable motorists. 

 
    To welcome the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 

& Communities positive response to Leader’s request for 
enhanced decision-making powers for London Councils, 
which will allow councils to reject future schemes like ULEZ 
from being imposed by the Mayor of London/GLA.” 



 

Council - 28 September 2023 8 

  
  

  
 
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 1
Pages 9 to 50



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council - 18 May 2023 Page 60 

 

Council (Annual) 

Minutes 

18 May 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Janet Mote 

 
(The Worshipful the Mayor) 

 Councillor Ramji Chauhan 
 

(The Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Dan Anderson 
David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Christopher Baxter 
June Baxter 
Philip Benjamin 
Govind Bharadia 
Nicola Blackman 
Simon Brown 
Shahania Choudhury 
Salim Chowdhury 
Kandy Dolor 
Dean Gilligan 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Stephen Greek 
Chetna Halai 
Susan Hall 
Graham Henson 
Maxine Henson 
Stephen Hickman 
Nitesh Hirani 
Asif Hussain 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Rashmi Kalu 
 

Hitesh Karia 
Eden Kulig 
Kuha Kumaran 
Jean Lammiman 
Jerry Miles 
Vipin Mithani 
Amir Moshenson 
Paul Osborn 
Nitin Parekh 
Mina Parmar 
Varsha Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
Kanti Rabadia 
Rekha Shah 
Norman Stevenson 
Samir Sumaria 
Krishna Suresh 
Sasi Suresh 
Yogesh Teli 
Zak Wagman 
Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Peymana Assad 
Councillor Ameet Jogia MBE 

 

Joined Virtually: Councillor Phillip O’Dell  
 
 

 

11



 

 Council - 18 May 2023 - 61 - 

PRAYERS 
 

The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Monsignor Vincent G Brady of St 
Luke’s Church, Pinner. 

 
76. Minute Silence   

 
Members of Council stood and observed a minute silence for former 
Councillor Neville Hughes who had been a Councillor in Roxeth ward from 
1990 – 1998 and had also helped to set up Harrow Shopability and been a 
supporter of St Luke’s Hospice. 
 

77. Election of Mayor   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Ramji Chauhan be elected Mayor of the 
London Borough of Harrow for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 

78. Mayor's Notification of Deputy Mayor   
 
The Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Ramji Chauhan, notified Council that he 
had appointed Councillor Salim Chowdhury as Deputy Mayor of the London 
Borough of Harrow for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

79. Appointment of Chaplain   
 
The Mayor confirmed to Council that he had appointed Yogvivekdas Swami, 
Head Swami of BAPS Shri Swaminarayan Mandir (‘Neasden Temple’), as 
Chaplain for his Mayoral Year. 
 

80. Civic Functions   
 
RESOLVED:  That the dates of the Civic Functions be noted. 
 

81. Declarations of Interest   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

82. Procedural Motions   
 
There were no procedural motions. 
 

83. Council Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to noting that Councillor Sasi Suresh had 
been unable to vote electronically on the Revenue Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and did not vote, the minutes of the ordinary 
meeting held on 23 February 2023 be taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

84. Appointment of the Head of Paid Service (Managing Director)   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

12



 

Council - 18 May 2023 Page 62 

(1) Alex Dewsnap, Director of Corporate Resources and 
Transformation, London Borough of Harrow, be appointed to the 
post of Head of Paid Service (Managing Director) of the London 
Borough of Harrow, with effect 1 June 2023 for a six month period 
to November 2023 with an option to extend for a further three 
years and in accordance with the terms and conditions governing 
Chief Officer posts and subject to there being no ‘well founded 
objections’ by members of Cabinet;  

 
(2) the remuneration package for the above-mentioned post be £165,941 

per annum. 
 

85. Statutory Officer Roles   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the roles of Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer be 

designated to the Head of Paid Service, Alex Dewsnap;  
 
(2) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make any nece
[...]
Appendix to the 
minutes be agreed.  

 

14



 

Council - 18 May 2023 Page 64 

87. Appointment of Chairs to Committees   
 
RESOLVED:  That the following Councillors be elected as the Chairs of 
the relevant Committees: 
 
Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards 
 

Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

Licensing and General Purposes 
 

Councillor Susan Hall 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

Councillor Amir Moshenson 

Planning 
 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton 

Pension Fund Councillor David Ashton 
 

88. Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Outside Body appointments for the Municipal 
Year 2023/24, as set out in the Appendix to these minutes, be approved. 
 

89. Calendar of Meetings 2023/24   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Calendar of Meetings for the Municipal Year 
2023/24 be approved. 
 

90. Cabinet and Member Engagement in the Commissioning and 
Procurement Programme   
 
RESOLVED:  That   the amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the officer report be agreed.  
 

91. Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-23   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny Annual Report 2022-2023 be endorsed. 
 

92. Constitution Update   
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the allocation of responsibilities sections of the Council’s 

Constitution as attached at Appendices A and B to the officer 
report be amended; 

 
(2) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make the changes to the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 

93. Information Report - Remuneration Packages of £100,000 or greater   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

15



 

Council - 18 May 2023 Page 65 

94. Dates of Council Meetings 2023/24   
 
RESOLVED:  That the dates of the following Council meetings be 
confirmed: 
 
28 September 2023 
30 November 2023 
22 February 2024 
16 May 2024 (Annual) 
 

(Close of Meeting:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared 
the meeting closed at 8.41 pm). 

16



Council - 18 M
[...]
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

28 September 2023 

Subject: 
 

Recognition of Long Service – 
Councillor Simon Brown 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Jessica Farmer – Interim Director of 
Legal and Governance Services 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

None 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
None 

  
  
  

 

53



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

The Council on 18 July 1985 adopted a recommendation from the then Policy 
and Resources Committee meeting of 2 July, concerning the recognition of 
Members’ long service and resolved: 
 
“That the Council agree that Members of the Council who complete 25 years’ 
service with the Council be presented with framed, illuminated copy 
resolutions of appreciation”.  
 
This report sets out the proposal for a Long Service Award to Councillor 
Simon Brown. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That Council approve a Long Service Award marking Councillor Simon 
Brown 25 years’ service as a Member for Harrow Council in May 2023. 

Section 2 – Report 
2.1 It is the current policy of the Authority to recognise the completion of 

25 years’ service on the part of the Members of the Council by awarding 
a framed, illuminated address of appreciation (Council Resolution of 
18 July 1985). 

 
2.1 Full Council must agree any change or abandonment of this policy. 
 
2.3 A long service award was last made in September 2022 to Councillor Jerry 

Miles. Councillor Simon Brown met this distinction in May 2023.  
 
Councillor Simon Brown 
 
Councillor Simon Brown was first elected to the Council in May 1986 for 
Stanmore South ward and served until 2002. He was then re-elected as the 
ward Councillor for Headstone South in May 2014 and served until 2022.  
Following the Borough Elections of 2022 when Councillor Brown was returned 
to serve as a Member for the Headstone Ward, he will in the lifetime of this 
Council (in May 2023) attain the required 25 years’ service. 
 
Councillor Brown held various Portfolio Holder roles between 2014 – 2022 
with a particular foc
[...]
 
Papers 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services 
Email:alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  Election records, Committee Memberships 

If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  

1. Consultation  YES  
2. Priorities NO  
 

56



 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
RECOMMENDATION 

(29 JUNE 2023) 
 

 RECOMMENDATION I COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 
2023-2026 

 

57

Agenda Item 8
Pages 57 to 74



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 29 June 2023 Page 74 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

29 June 2023 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 29 June 2023. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Jean Lammiman 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representatives: 
 

John Higgins 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

 Graham Henson 
 Stephen Hickman 
 David Perry 
 Antonio Weiss 
 

For Minute 156 
For Minute 156 
For Minute 152-169 
For Minute 156 

 
 
 

Absent: Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 

  
 

t 

 

 

59



 
Recommended Items 
 

159. Community Safety Strategy 2023 - 2026 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)  
 
That the new Community Safety Strategy be considered and recommended to 
Council for approval; 
  
[Call-in does not apply to the decision above as it is reserved to full Council.] 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Interim Assistant Director of Strategy and 
Partnerships, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Community Safety, be authorised to make any minor amendments to the 
strategy as necessary prior to the matter going to Council. 
  
Reason for Recommendation:  The Strategy was a statutory requirement of 
the Safer Harrow Partnership. 
  
 

60



 
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
Scheme 
and any connected scheme; and  
 
(b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
Scheme and any connected scheme.  
 

Essentially the role of the Pension Board is one of Scrutiny and our role is wholly 
advisory.  

The Board looks forward to consolidating performance in the current year and 
continuing to develop its role as an effective body for scrutiny and improvement.  

 

 

82



 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL 
28 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – USE OF THE 
URGENCY PROCEDURE - COUNCIL 

 

83

Agenda Item 10
Pages 83 to 88



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report for: Council  

Date of Meeting: 
 

28 September 2023 

Subject: 
 

Information Report – Use of Urgency 
Procedure - Council 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Jessica Farmer – Interim Director of 
Legal and Governance Services 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

N/a 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
None 

  
  
  

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This information report sets out details of decisions taken under the urgency 
procedure since the last meeting of Council. 
 
Recommendations:  
That the report be noted.   

Section 2 – Report 
 
In accordance with the delegations to Chief Officers, the Leaders of each of 
the Political Groups on the Council were consulted on the following urgent 
decisions, which were approved on behalf of the Council on the dates below 
as action was required prior to this Council meeting. 
 

85



Designation of the Council’s Section 151 Officer – 27 July 2023 
 
It was agreed that Sharon Daniels, Head of Strategic and Technical Finance 
(Deputy Section 151 Officer) be designated as the Council’s Section 151 
Officer, a statutory post, until the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance 
(Section 151 Officer) was appointed. 
 
Outside Body Appointment – West London Waste Authority – 30 August 
2023 
 
The Conservative Group requested a change to the appointment to this 
Outside Body in that Councillor Stephe

Minutes of the meeting


 Council - 28 September 2023 Page 100 

 
Council  

Minutes 

28 September 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Ramji Chauhan 

Councillor Janet Mote 
 

(The Worshipful the Mayor) 

 Councillor Salim Chowdhury 
 

(The Deputy Mayor) 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Dan Anderson 
David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Christopher Baxter 
June Baxter 
Philip Benjamin 
Govind Bharadia 
Nicola Blackman 
Simon Brown 
Shahania Choudhury 
Dean Gilligan 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Stephen Greek 
Chetna Halai 
Susan Hall 
Graham Henson 
Maxine Henson 
Stephen Hickman 
Nitesh Hirani 
Asif Hussain 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Ameet Jogia 
Rashmi Kalu 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Eden Kulig 
Kuha Kumaran 
Jean Lammiman 
Jerry Miles 
Vipin Mithani 
Amir Moshenson 
Phillip O'Dell 
Paul Osborn 
Nitin Parekh 
Mina Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
Kanti Rabadia 
Aneka Shah-Levy 
Rekha Shah 
Norman Stevenson 
Samir Sumaria 
Krishna Suresh 
Sasi Suresh 
Yogesh Teli 
Zak Wagman 
Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Peymana Assad 
Councillor Kandy Dolor 
 

Councillor Varsha Parmar 
 

 
 



 Council - 28 September 2023 - 101 - 

PRAYERS 
 

The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Yogvivekdas Swami,  
Head Swami of BAPS Shri Swaminarayan Mandir (‘Neasden Temple’) 

. 
95. Council Minutes   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Annual meeting held on 18 May 2023 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

96. Declarations of Interest   
 
The following interests were declared: 
  
Item 12 – Questions without Notice 
  
Councillor Nitin Parekh declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he lived in 
the area mentioned in one of the questions. 
  
Item 13 – Motion calling on TfL to examine the boundary position of ULEZ 
cameras 
  
Councillor Stephen Greek declared a pecuniary interest in that he was 
employed by the Greater London Authority and would leave the room for the 
discussion and voting on this item. 
  
Councillor Susan Hall declared a pecuniary interest in that she was a member 
of the Greater London Authority and would leave the room for the discussion 
and voting on this item. 
  
Councillor Asif Hussain declared a pecuniary interest in that he was employed 
by the Greater London Authority and would leave the room for the discussion 
and voting on this item. 
 

97. Procedural Motions   
 
There were no procedural motions. 
 

98. Petitions   
 
In accordance with Rule 10, the following petitions were received:  
  
(i)              Petition submitted by Mike Williams containing 56 signatures in relation 

to the condition of the pavements in Butler Avenue, West Harrow. 
  
(ii)             Petition submitted by Councillor Stephen Hickman containing 30 

signatures in relation speeding traffic on Whitmore Road East.  
  
[The petitions stood referred to the Corporate Director, Place]. 
 



 

Page 102 Council - 28 September 2023 

 
99. Public Questions   

 
To note that one question from a member of the public had been received and 
the recording was on the Council’s website. 
 

100. Leader and Portfolio Holder Announcements   
 
(i)              The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Osborn, introduced the item 

highlighting the Administration’s achievements, challenges and plans 
since the last ordinary meeting.  

  
(ii)             Other Members spoke and/ asked questions of the Leader of the 

Council which were duly responded to. 
 

101. Recognition of Long Service - Councillor Simon Brown   
 
RESOLVED:  That a Long Service Award marking Councillor Simon 
Brown’s 25 years’ service as a Member of the Council in May 2023 be 
approved. 
 

102. Community Safety Strategy 2023 - 2026   
 
RESOLVED:  That the new Community Safety Strategy 2023-2026 be 
approved. 
 

103. Pension Board Annual Report 2022-23   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Pension Board Annual Report 2022-23 be 
approved. 
 

104. Information Report - Use of Urgency Procedure - Council   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

105. Information Report - Remuneration Packages of £100,000 or greater   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

106. Questions with Notice   
 
To note that four questions from Councillors to the Portfolio Holders had been 
received and that the recording was on the Council’s website. 
 

107. Motions   
 
(i)             “An active transport strategy for Harrow Motion 
  
  Motion in the names of Councillor Eden Kulig and Councillor 

Paul Osborn 
  

  This Council acknowledges that all Harrow residents, whether they 



 

Council - 28 September 2023 Page 103 

drive or not, have a shared interest in ensuring that a range of active 
travel options exist across the borough, and that supporting residents 
to make active transport choices where possible has beneficial 
effects for individuals, neighbourhoods and the borough as a whole. 
Council Notes: 
  
        The Leader’s statement on 10 January 2023 that he wishes to 

see a ‘more unified cycle network’ across the borough and 
welcomes this commitment to improving the borough’s cycling 
infrastructure. 

  
        The Leader of the Council is the appointed representative on the 

Harrow Cycling Hub. 
  
        According to TfL statistics, 31% of Harrow households do not own 

a car.  
  
        That according to Harrow’s Annual Public Health report of 2021, 

54.8% of Harrow residents are overweight or obese, and 24.6% 
of adults do less than 30 minutes of physical activity a week, and 
that the most effective way for Harrow Council’s Public Health 
team to support increased physical activity for these groups 
would be to promote ways for them to incorporate walking and 
cycling into their daily routines. 

  
        That as per the Education Act 1996, all local authorities in 

England have a statutory duty to support active travel choices for 
school children. 

  
        That many residents face challenges to incorporate cycling into 

their daily journeys around the borough due to factors including a 
lack of safe and unified cycle routes, and a lack of storage space 
for bikes within or near their homes or at tube stations.  

  
        That the administration has pledged in its flagship actions to 

create safe and secure cycle parking at Harrow-on-the-Hill by 
May 2024. 

  
Council believes that:-  
        Supporting residents who choose to make active transport 

choices for short journeys around the borough will reduce air 
pollution, ease traffic, reduce pressures on parking and make our 
streets safer for children and more peaceful for all residents. 

  
        Walking and cycling is a significant contributor to public health 

and wellbeing, and with NHS guidelines advocating that all adults 
take moderate exercise each day, the easiest way to achieve this 
is through individuals incorporating walking and cycling into their 
daily routines. 

  
        Harrow’s cycling infrastructure is not currently sufficiently unified, 



 

Page 104 Council - 28 September 2023 

and that it would be beneficial for cycle routes across the 
borough to be better linked, more separate from roads, and with 
their signage improved. 

  
        That a lack of secure storage for cycles can discourage people 

from owning and using a cycle. 
  
This Council resolves to:  
Request that officers:  
  
        Work in consultation with groups such as Harrow Cyclists, 

Healthy Streets for Harrow, and the Harrow Cycling Hub, to 
investigate the feasibility of creating a more unified cycling 
network across the borough, with cycle routes better linked 
across the borough, more separate from roads and better 
signposted, while balancing the needs of other road users and 
pedestrians.  

  
        To work towards increasing cycling rates by the end of this 

administration, in consultation with Ward Councillors.  
  
        To engage with the government’s recently announced £32.9 

million Active Travel Fund as well as exploring using Council 
funding for improved  active travel infrastructure, specifically for 
the creation of a cycle corridor linking Station Road and 
Sheepcote Road, which would link Harrow and Wealdstone town 
centres, Harrow & Wealdstone station, the University of 
Westminster, Harrow High School and Northwick Park hospital, 
and which is one of the highest-demand cycle routes in Harrow 
according to TfL’s Strategic Cycling analysis.  

  
        To request TARSAP to review all transport provision while 

considering the active travel perspective. 
  
        To examine the feasibility of installing 100 reasonably priced 

accessible cycle hangars, including spaces for non-standard 
cycles, in areas of multiple occupancy or terraced housing where 
people have nowhere to store a bike, as well as at all tube and 
train stations, and outside all shopping areas which do not 
currently have bike racks by May 2026.” 

  
RESOLVED:  That the Motion, as set out at (i) above, be adopted. 
  

(ii)           `“Motion calling on TfL to examine the boundary position of ULEZ 
cameras 

  
  Motion in the names of Councillor Paul Osborn and Councillor 

Marilyn Ashton 
  
This Council notes: 
  



 

Council - 28 September 2023 Page 105 

          Council passed a motion to oppose the ULEZ expansion in July 
2022. 

  
        The Mayor of London’s decision to expand the ULEZ came into 

effect on 29 August 2023. 
  
        The ULEZ, on its old boundary, made £224 million in revenue 

during 2022. It is expected that the expanded ULEZ will extract 
over £300 million per annum from London’s poorest and most 
vulnerable motorists and traders. 

  
        There have been worrying reports by Harrow residents who say 

that they have received ULEZ fines while driving on non-ULEZ 
boundary roads. 

  
o   The most frequently mentioned sites are Common Road and 

Brockley Hill. 
  

o   It emerged over the summer that the Deputy Mayor for 
Environment and Energy had asked a City Hall-funded expert 
to counter science that questioned the benefits of ULEZ. 

  
o   The Leader of the Council wrote to the Secretary of State for 

Levelling Up, Housing & Communities requesting that the 
government supports a parliamentary amendment which will 
grant London Councils greater power to reject London-wide 
schemes like ULEZ. 

  
This Council believes: 
        The ULEZ expansion is a regressive tax on our poorest motorists 

and struggling trades people. 
  
        It is wrong that some residents have been allegedly fined while 

driving on roads which TfL’s website states are not within the 
ULEZ zone. 

  
This Council resolves: 
        To call on TfL to urgently examine the locations of their cameras 

near to boundary roads. 
  
        To tell TfL to ensure anyone who was mistakenly fined while 

driving along a non-ULEZ boundary road is contacted and 
refunded. 

  
        To reiterate our opposition to the ULEZ stealth tax and call on the 

Mayor of London to stop his war on Harrow’s poorest and most 
vulnerable motorists. 

  
        To welcome the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing & 

Communities positive response to Leader’s request for enhanced 
decision-making powers for London Councils, which will allow 



 

Page 106 Council - 28 September 2023 

councils to reject future schemes like ULEZ from being imposed 
by the Mayor of London/GLA.” 

  
A tabled amendment in the names of Councillor David Perry and 
Councillor Natasha Proctor was received and, having been put to the 
vote, was lost. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Motion, as set out at (ii) above, be 
adopted. 
  
[Note:  Councillors Stephen Greek, Susan Hall and Asif Hussain left 
the room for the discussion and vote on this item]. 

  

(Close of Meeting:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared 
the meeting closed at 8.44 pm). 

 
 
 


	Council
	Minutes
	28 September 2023


